

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
THE PETITION AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED**

John A. Freedman
*Counsel of Record for NYIC
Plaintiffs-Respondents*
David P. Gersch
David J. Weiner
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-3743
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

Dale E. Ho
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Cecillia Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

*Attorneys for the NYIC Plaintiffs
(cont. on next page)*

Letitia James
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Barbara D. Underwood*
Solicitor General
Matthew Colangelo
Steven C. Wu
Judith N. Vale
Elena Goldstein
Scott A. Eisman
OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK
STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*
*Attorneys for the Government
Plaintiffs-Respondents*

David D. Cole
Sarah Brannon
Davin Rosborough
Ceridwen Cherry
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Christopher Dunn
Perry Grossman
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

*Attorneys for the NYIC Plaintiffs-
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR DISMISSING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	6
I. Petitioners’ Request to Halt the Deposition of Secretary Ross is Moot in Light of Final Judgment.....	8
II. Any Remaining Disputes Presented by This Petition Can and Should be Addressed on Review of the Final Judgment.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	6
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	6
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	12, 13
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	8
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	11
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	6
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	9
<i>Hammerstein v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 341 U.S. 491 (1951)	6
<i>In re Dep't of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018)	9
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	9
<i>Magenau v. Aetna Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 273 (1959)	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	11

<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce,</i> No. 18-cv-02921, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. Reed,</i> 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	9
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,</i> 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	9
<i>Tory v. Cochran,</i> 544 U.S. 734 (2005)	6
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall,</i> 571 U.S. 83 (2013)	9
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	11
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal</i> <i>Practice</i> § 405.03[2][a][ii][A] (3d ed. 1997)	11
---	----

Respondents jointly file this Motion to Dismiss the Court's Writ of Certiorari, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 21.
